does not reflect the Polymetal International plc Group’s actual financial position or results.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on the consolidated audited historical balance sheets of

the Polymetal International plc Group and JSC Polymetal Limited Group at 30 June 2011 contained in

Appendix 1 “Financial Information” of the Prospectus and has been prepared in a manner consistent with the

accounting policies adopted by the Company in preparing such information. The unaudited pro forma statement

of net assets is compiled on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the requirements of item

20.2 of Annex I and items 1 to 6 of Annex II to the Prospectus Rules. No adjustment has been made to reflect

the results or any other activity of the Polymetal International plc Group since 30 June 2011.

LON13400849/1 000000-0005 Page 6

   Adjustments

Polymetal

International

plc audited

net assets as

at 30 June

2011

JSC

Polymetal

Group

audited

net assets

as at

30 June

2011

Offer

proceeds

net of

MTO

and

Squeeze

Out

payments

Polymetal

International

plc Group

Pro forma

net assets as

at 30 June

2011

  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

 Notes (1)  (2)  (3)  (4)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  -  1,981,129  -  1,981,129

Goodwill  -  124,523  -  124,523

Investments in associates and joint

ventures

 -  28,582  -  28,582

Deferred tax assets  -  66,401  -  66,401

Non-current loans to related parties  -  8,695  -  8,695

Non-current VAT receivable  -  -  -  -

Inventories  -  41,012  -  41,012

Total non-current assets  -  2,250,342  -  2,250,342

Current assets

Inventories  -  559,972  -  559,972

Short-term VAT receivable  -  107,503  -  107,503

Trade and other receivables  10  48,787  -  48,797

Prepayments to suppliers  14  45,418  -  45,432

Income tax prepaid  -  4,385  -  4,385

Cash and cash equivalents  4  33,243  199,957  233,204

Total current assets  28  799,308  199,957  997,614

Total assets  28  3,049,650  199,957  3,249,085

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (416)  (113,041)  -  (113,457)

Short-term borrowings  (160)  (216,759)  -  (216,919)

Accrued liabilities  -  (32,301)  -  (32,301)

Income tax payable  -  (20,569)  -  (20,569)

Other taxes payable  -  (21,227)  -  (21,227)

Current portion of finance lease

liabilities

 -  -   -

Total current liabilities  (576)  (403,897)  -  (404,473)

Non-current liabilities

Non-current borrowings  -  (736,896)  -  (736,896)

Derivatives  -  -  -  -

Contingent consideration liability  -  (28,886)  -  (28,886)

Long-term portion of finance lease

liabilities

 -  -  -  -

Deferred tax liabilities  -  (92,509)  -  (92,509)

Environmental obligations  -  (58,428)  -  (58,428)

Other non-current liabilities  -  (2,675)  -  (2,675)

Total non-current liabilities  -  (916,394)  -  (916,394)

Total liabilities

(576)

(1,323,291)

-

(1,323,867)

NET ASSETS  (548)  1,726,359  199,957  1,925,215

Notes:
(1) Polymetal International plc was incorporated on 29 July 2010 and will be the new holding company for the Polymetal